

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EMILY KOLLARITSCH, ET AL.,
PETITIONER

v.

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

REBECCA ROE, ESQUIRE
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK, BENDER LAW
*810 Third Avenue,
Suite 500,
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 312-2918
roe@sgb-law.com*

Date: August 09, 2020

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Center for Victims of Crime**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	II
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Legal Issues, Case and Facts.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	7
I. Inadequate University Response To A Report Of Sexual Assault, Including Unreasonable Delay In the Response and A Failure To Provide Adequate Interim Protective Measures Against Retaliation Or Further Harassment Is Actionable Under Title IX.....	7
II. A Rule Requiring Post-Notice Harassment For All Title IX Claims Creates Perverse In- centives For Universities and Contradicts The Intent Of Title IX.....	13
Conclusion.....	16

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 6, 8

Kelly v. Yale Univ., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4543 (D. Conn. Mar. 26, 2003)..... 9, 14

Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trustees, 944 F. 3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) 13

S.S. v. Alexander, 177 P.3d 724 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2008)..... 13

Takla v. Regents of the U. of California, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150587 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015) 13, 14

Williams v. Bd. of Regents of U. System of Georgia, 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

A Guide for Friends and Family of Sexual Violence Survivors, PA. COALITION AGAINST RAPE, https://www.nsvrc.org/sites/default/files/2017-10/friends_and_family_guide_final.pdf (last visited Aug. 03, 2020) 3

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Campus Sexual Assault</i> , NAT'L SEXUAL VIOLENCE RESOURCE CTR., https://www.nsvrc.org/sites/default/files/publications_nsvrc_factsheet_media_packet_campus-sexual-assault.pdf (last visited Aug. 03, 2020).....	2, 5
<i>Campus Sexual Violence: Statistics</i> , RAPE, ABUSE & INCEST NATIONAL NETWORK, https://www.rainn.org/statistics/campus-sexual-violence (last visited Aug. 03, 2020).	2, 3
Dana Bolger, <i>Where Rape Gets a Pass</i> , NY DAILY NEWS, July 06, 2014, https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/rape-pass-article-1.1854420	2
Emma Ellman-Golan, <i>Saving Title IX: Designing More Equitable and Efficient Investigation Procedures</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 155 (2017). Available at: http://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol116/iss1/4	2, 5, 6
Jeremy Bauer-Wolf, <i>Repeat Rapists on Campus</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED (April 12, 2019), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2019/04/12/study-repeat-rapists-committing-vast-majority-sexual-crimes	11, 12

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Kathryn M. Reardon, <i>Acquaintance Rape at Private Colleges and Universities: Providing for Victims' Educational and Civil Rights</i> , 38 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 395 (2005)	11, 12
Kelsey M. McGregor, <i>Raped a Second Time: The Mental Health Impact of Campus Sexual Assault Investigation and Adjudication</i> , 18 Quinnipiac Health L. J. 401 (2016)	10, 11
Lisa Fedina, Jennifer Lynne Holmes and Bethany Backes, <i>How Prevalent is Campus Sexual Assault in the United States?</i> , NIJ Journal 277, 26-30, at 1-2 (2016).	3
<i>Repeat Rape by College Men</i> , Jim Hopper, https://www.jimhopper.com/repeat-rape-by-college-men/ (last visited Aug. 04, 2020)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sexual Assault on Campus</i> , CTR. FOR PUB. INTEGRITY (Mar. 26, 2015, 5:55 PM) https://publicintegrity.org/education/barriers-curb-reporting-on-campus-sexual-assault/	4
<i>The Challenge of Title IX Responses to Campus Relationship and Intimate Partner Violence: The 2015 Whitepaper</i> , ASSOCIATION OF TITLE IX ADMINISTRATORS, https://cdn.atixa.org/website-media/atixa.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/12193857/Challenge-of-TIX-with-Author-Photos.pdf (last visited Aug. 04, 2020).....	11
<i>Why Schools Handle Sexual Violence Reports</i> , KNOW YOUR IX, https://www.knowyourix.org/issues/schools-hand-sexual-violence-reports/ (last visited Aug. 03, 2020)	4
 Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
